



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

No.: 446, 2014

**JOANN F. CHRISTIAN, Individually and as Administratrix of the ESTATE
OF BRUCE CHRISTIAN, NICOLE C. CHRISTIAN, LYNDSEY M.
CHRISTIAN AND BRUCE J. CHRISTIAN, JR.**

Appellants

v.

**COUNSELING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES, INC., a Delaware Corporation
and J. ROY CANNON, LPCMH and ARLEN D. STONE, M.D., and THE
FAMILY PRACTICE CENTER OF NEW CASTLE P.A., a Delaware
Professional Association, individually and doing business as Abby Family
Practice,**

Appellees

APPELLANTS' SECOND SUBSTITUTED OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Orders and Decisions of The Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County, in C.A. No. 9C-10-202PLA The Superior Court's Order and Decision dated July 16, 2014 Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment, Order and Decision dated June 12, 2014, Granting Defendant Roy Cannon's Motion *in Limine* Precluding the expert testimony of Samuel Romirowsky, Ph.D. and Order and Decision of July 1, 2014, Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Reargument, and the Court's Order Granting Defendants' Motion *in Limine* Precluding the Causation Testimony of Terrance L. Baker, M.D.

/s/ Timothy A. Dillon, Esquire
Timothy A. Dillon, Esquire
(Delaware I.D. #3824)
McCann & Wall, LLC
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 805

/s/ Richard J. Heleniak, Esquire
Richard J. Heleniak, Esquire
(Pennsylvania I.D. #32177)
Messa & Associates, P.C.
123 South 22nd Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

302-888-1221

302 888-1332 (fax)

Email: tdillon@mccannwallinjurylaw.com

**Attorney for Appellant, Joann F. Christian,
Individually and as Administratrix of the
Estate of Bruce Christian, Nicole C. Christian,
Lyndsey M. Christian and Bruce J. Christian, Jr.
Plaintiffs, Below-Appellants**

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-568-3500

215-568-3501 (fax)

Email: rheleniak@messalaw.com

**Attorneys for Appellants
(Pro Hac Vice)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

IV. ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion By Holding As a Matter of Law That
 Contrary to *Naidu v. Laird* That Physicians and Mental Health Counselors Who
 Treat Their Patient’s Do Not Have a Duty to Take Actions to Prevent
 Foreseeable Harm to Their Patients Because They Do Not Have a ‘Special
 Relationship’ With Them.....12

 A.1 Question Presented..... 12

 A.2. Scope of Review.....12

 A.3. Merits of Argument.....12

 1. The Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment is Contrary to The
 Delaware Supreme Court’s Decision in *Naidu v. Laird*.....14

 2. Pursuant to the American Medical Association Dr. Stone Had a
 “Special Relationship” With Mr. Christian.....23

 3. Under Delaware Law Counselor Cannon Had A Special Relationship
 With Mr. Christian, and An Affirmative Duty to Take Reasonable
 Steps to Safeguard Mr. Christian From Himself.....26

 B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion and Erred as a Matter of Law by
 Precluding Plaintiffs’ Experts, Samuel Romirowsky, Ph.D. and Terrance L.
 Baker, M.D.’s From Offering Causation Testimony Against Defendants, Dr.
 Stone and Counselor Cannon29

 B.1 Question Presented.....29

 B.2. Scope of Review.....29

 B.3. Merits of Argument.....29

V. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

AirMod Corporation v. Newton, 215 A.2d 434, 438 (Del. 1965).....31

Anderson v. Russell, 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 174, 16-17 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2012)14

Barriocanal v. Gibbs, 697 A.2d 1169, 1172-1173 (Del. 1997)..... 30

Bradley Center, Inc. v. Wessner, 161 Ga. App. 576, 287 S.E.2d 716, 721, *aff'd.*, Ga. Supr., 250 Ga. 199, 296 S.E.2d 693 (1982).....19

Christian v. Counseling Res. Assocs., Inc., 60 A.3d 1083, 1086 (Del. 2013).....9

Chudnofiky v. Edwards, 208 A.2d 516, 518 (Del. 1965).....30

Culver v. Bennet, 588 A.2d at 1094, 1097, 1098 (Del. 1991).....30-31, 34

Floray v. State, 720 A.2d 1132, 1136 (Del. 1998).....30

Green v. Weiner, 766 A.2d 492, 494-496 (Del. 2001).....12, 14, 34

Kennedy v. Invacare Corp., 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 56, 2006 WL 488590 (Del. Super. 2006)..... 34

Lipari v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 497 F. Supp. 185, 188, 193 (D. Neb. 1980).....5, 19

McIntosh v. Milano, 168 N.J. Super. 466, 403 A.2d 500, 511-12 (1979).....15, 19

Murphy v. Godwin, 303 A.2d 668, 673-674 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....13

Naidu v. Laird, 539 A.2d 1064, 1072-74 (1988).....1, 2, 4, 5, 12, 14-21, 25, 27, 33

Perkins v. State, 920 A.2d 391, 394-95 (Del. 2007).....30

Petersen v. State, Supr., 100 Wash.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230, 237 (Wash. 1983).....19

Potter v. Blackburn, 850 A.2d 294, 297 (Del. 2004).....29

Rogers v. Christina Sch. Dist. 73 A.3d 1 (Del. 2013)21

Simmons v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc., 950 A.2d 659 (Del. 2008).....12, 14

Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California, Cal. Supr., 17 Cal.3d 425, 551 P.2d 334, 340, 131 Cal. Rptr. 14 (1976).....1, 14, 15, 18, 19

Total Care Physicians, P.A. v. O'Hara, 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 493, 24 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2002).....13

STATUTES

18 Del. C. § 6801(7)12

18 Del. C. § 6801(8)13

18 Del. C. § 6853.....13

CDR 24-3000 §2.5.....26

(Second) of Torts §314(A).....22

(Second) of Torts §315.....1, 18, 19

(Second) of Torts §315-320 (1965)19

Title 24 Del. C. §3032.....26
